#### SENATE BILL 423

Unofficial Copy A2 1996 Regular Session 6lr2006

**By: Anne Arundel County Senators** Introduced and read first time: February 1, 1996 Assigned to: Economic and Environmental Affairs

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments Senate action: Adopted Read second time: March 29, 1996

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

1 AN ACT concerning

3

# 2 Anne Arundel County - Alcoholic Beverages

## (Licenses - Renewals and One-Day)

4 FOR the purpose of specifying, in Anne Arundel County, the annual alcoholic beverages

- 5 license renewal date and procedures and penalties that ensue if a renewal is late;
- 6 altering special license fees; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in Anne
- 7 Arundel County.

8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 9 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 10 Section 7-101(b)(2) and (d)(2)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (1994 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)
- 13 BY adding to
- 14 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 15 Section 10-301(q)
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (1994 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)

## 18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### 20 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

- 21 7-101.
- 22 (b) (2) In Anne Arundel County the fee is [\$10] \$20 per day.

## SENATE BILL 423

1 (d) (2) In Anne Arundel County: 2 (i) A special beer, wine and liquor license, Class C licensee may 3 purchase beer from a wholesaler. 4 (ii) The fee is [\$25] \$50 per day. 5 10-301. (Q) (1) THIS SUBSECTION APPLIES ONLY IN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY. 6 7 (2) BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND MARCH 31, INCLUSIVE, EACH YEAR, A 8 LICENSEE SHALL FILE AN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE RENEWAL WITH THE BOARD. (3) A LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION RECEIVED BY THE BOARD 9 10 AFTER MARCH 31 MAY BE SUBJECT TO: 11 (I) REJECTION; OR 12 (II) A LATE CHARGE OF \$250, PLUS A DAY CHARGE OF \$50 FOR 13 EACH DAY THE APPLICATION IS FILED LATE. (4) THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF LATE CHARGES MAY NOT EXCEED \$1,500. 14

15 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect16 October 1, 1996.

2